

SECTION-IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8717 OF 2010

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

M/s Atam Ram Banarasi Dass

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON PRE-FINAL HEARING

The Office Report is prepared as per Circular No.F.41/Judl./2008 dated 17th December, 2008:-

- (a) There is sole respondent in this appeal and he has been served with notice at SLP stage but he has chosen not to enter appearance.
- (b) Original Record has been received from the High Court & is available in this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.
- (c) Not applicable.
- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) No application for substitution is pending.
- (f) For non filing of Statement of case the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 18.07.2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :

' ' Learned counsel for the appellants has not filed the statement of case in spite of several opportunities. He is further granted four weeks' time to file the statement of case subject to payment of cost of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Employees' Welfare Association Fund. Subject to compliance of the above, the Registry may accept the statement of case of the appellants. ' '

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 19.08.2014 filed statement of case and also filed proof of deposit of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Employees' Welfare Association Fund.

- (g) Not applicable.

Dated this the 2nd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR